CITY OF SHEBOYGAN RESOLUTION 179-24-25

BY ALDERPERSONS DEKKER AND RAMEY.

MARCH 3, 2025.

A RESOLUTION authorizing the Director of Public Works to grant permission to Boy Scouts of America – Lakeshore District to maintain a temporary campsite on property owned and maintained by the City and to maintain controlled fire(s) on such property for a Camporee event occurring May 2-4, 2025.

WHEREAS, Sheboygan Municipal Code § 40-61 generally prohibits camping on Cityowned property, including streets, parks, and municipal parking lots except when the Director of Public Works is authorized by the Common Council to grant permission for such activities; and

WHEREAS, Boy Scouts of America – Lakeshore District desires to operate a Camporee event at Maywood Environmental Park from May 2 – 4, 2025 during which over 100 scouts and their leaders will rotate through sessions including merit badges, on-site service projects, scout ceremonies, and other activities; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Director of Public Works is authorized to permit the Boy Scouts of America to camp at Maywood Environmental Park from May 2-4, 2025 upon submission of all necessary information and approval of same by the Director of Public Works and City Attorney or their designees.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Director of Public Works, or their designee, is authorized to permit the Boy Scouts of America to utilize fire ring(s) placed in approved location(s) pursuant to Sheboygan Municipal Code § 40-60(d).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Di- having the authority and powers prescribed by the S public works, may authorize such further activities rules and designate areas for such activities.	Sheboygan Municipal Code for the board of
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SH	EBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL
Presiding Officer	Attest
Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of Sheboygan	Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk, City of Sheboygan